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BEFORE THE SERVICES TRIBUNAL, KHYBER 

PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR
/2024Service Appeal No.

Imtiaz Khan (SI) No.H/122 Presently Posted as SHO 

Thana Lora District Abbottabad.
Appellant

Versus

1. Regional Police Office Hazara Abbottabad.

2. District Police Officer Haripur.

....Respondents

niM ACCEPTANCE OF THE INSTANTPRAYER:

SFRVICE APPEAL. AGAINST THE IMPUGNED

nATFn 1fi/04/2024 PASSED _BYORDER

RESPONDENT NO. 2 WHEREBY THE APPLICANT

WAS AWARDED PUNISHMENT OF FORFEITUR_E

OF TWO YEARS APPROVED SERVICE: AGAINST

ORDER DATEDWHICH THE IMPUGNED

22/08/2024 WAS PASSED BY RESPONDENT N0.1 

IN departmental APPEAL OF THE APPELLANT

WHFREBY THE APPEAL OF THE APPELLANT 

WAS REJECTED. BOTH THE IMPUGNED ORDERS 

MAY GRACIOUSLY BE SET ASIDE AND MAY BE
<**

DFCLARED li.LEGAL. UNLAWFUL. WITHOUT

I AWFUL AUTHORITY. AGAINST THE LAW. RULES 

SETTLED PRINCIPLES: FURTHERMORE 

THF CONSEQUENTIAL SERVICE BACK BENEFITS 

OF APPELI ANT MAY ALSO BE AWARDED TO 

APPELLANT. ANY OTHER RELIEF WHICH THIS

AND

MAY DEEM FIT ANDHON-RI E TRIBUNAL

APPROPRIATE MAY ALSO BE GRANTED.



.. />* '

Respectftjlly Sheweth

The Appeailant very humbly submits as under:

1. That the Appellant has rendered more than 16 year 

service in the police department and is presently posted 

as SHO Police Station Saddar (Haripur). Appellant 

always performed his duties with devotion, dedication 

and honesty to the entire satisfaction of his superiors and 

never provided them a chance of reprimand.

2. That without conducting any departmental inquiry or 

issuing a charge sheet or providing a copy of inquiry 

report, if any, and without serving a show cause notice 

the District Police Officer Haripur vide this letter OB No.

275 dated 16-04-2024 has awarded the Appellant

punishment of “Forfeiture of (02) two years approved 

service" and that too without taking into consideration the

stance and the reasons advanced by the Appellant.

{Copy of Impugned Order dated 16-04-2024 is 

attached as annexure “A")

3. That the allegations as incorporated in the punishment 

order are incorrect, baseless and Malafide against the

•

facts and proof.

4. That Appellant remained posted as SHO Police Station 

Hattar (Haripur District) for a period of only three (3) 

months. During his period he carried out his duties 

efficiently, effectively and honestly. He left no stone 

unturned in discharge of his official duties,



•
5. That it is incorrect and baseless that Appellant has 

been non-serious towards his official duties like security 

arrangements of two Korean Engineers working in Volta 

Batteries Factory Hattar (Haripur).

ever

6. That Appellant made all enthusiastic efforts to take every 

step for better security arrangement of these Korean

Engineers. They are permanent employees of Volta 

Factory Hatter since 2011. There had been many SHOs

posted in P.S. Hatter in the past in 12/13 years.

However so far, as appellant's responsibility is

concerned, Appellant during his position as SHO P.S.

Hattar frequently visited and discussed the security

matter with the management of Volta Factory and

issued necessary advisory instructions about security

measures. Even Appellant issued written advisory

letters dated 01-02-2024 and 04-04-2024 with copies to 

DSP (CIRCLE) Khanpur and Reader to DPO Haripur

where upon the Factory Administration wrote a reply

letter dated 04-04-2024 addressing the same to DPO 

Haripur with copy to DSP (CIRCLE) Khanpur as well.

Not only that, the Appellant even got registered an FIR

dated 18-04-2024 against the admin manager of Volta

Factory Hattar in this respect (Copy of

correspondence is attached as annexures B to E

whereas Copy of FIR is attached as annexure “F").

7. That not to speak of Volta Factory Hattar even the

Appellant was well aware of his duties and

responsibilities being posted as SHO P.S. Hattar, He

visited almost all the factories situated in Hattar

Industrial Estate Haripur and minutely checked there all

kinds of securitv arrannRm<ant anH ic«i toH fhom



Letters strictly instructing them to improve their security 

in all respects as was necessary. Even FIRs dated 17- 

04-2024 and 18-04-2024 were registered against them. 

{Copies of Advisory Letters and FIRs dated 17-04- 

2024 and 18-04-2024 are attached as annexure “G &

H”).

8. That instead of taking into consideration the Appellant’s 

above rpention efforts and appreciating and 

encouraging, the DPO Haripur has tried to penalize and 

discourage his subordinate officer, Appellant, by 

awarding punishment of forfeiture of two years approved 

service which resulted into tremendous loss to Appellant

in his service career.

9. That the Appellant file the departmental Appeal before 

Worthy Regional Police Officer Hazara Abbottabad on 

13-05-2024. fCopy of Appeal is attached as Annexure

10.That the Respondent No. 1 without adopting proper 

procedure as laid down by law passed the impugned 

order dated 22-08-2024 rejecting the Appeal of the 

Appellant on 22-08-2024. (Copies of Impugned order

is attached as Annexure “1”)

11.That feeling aggrieved from both the orders the instant 

service appeal is being filed before this Hon ble Tribunal 

inter alia and amongst any other on the following

grounds.

GROUNDS:

IThat the impugned orders passed by the 

Respondents dated 16-04-2024 and 22-08-2024



. ^

. being illegal, unlawful, against the law, arbitrary, 

fanciful, excess of jurisdiction are liable to be set

aside.

2. That the impugned orders passed by Respondents 

were not passed under the law, police rule, no show 

cause notice was issued to Appellant, no charge 

sheet and statement of allegation vyas issued to 

appellant. Hence the orders passed by the 

Respondents being illegal, unlawful are liable to be

■

set aside.

3. That no inquiry what so ever was conducted against 

the Appellant and similarly neither any inquiry officer 

was appointed nor the so called allegations were 

proved against the Appellant, despite these glaring 

irregularities, the Appellant was awarded punishment 

for forfeiture of two years approved service. Hence 

the impugned orders are liable to be set aside 

furthermore the stance and reason advanced by the 

Appellant in his departmental Appeal was also not 

considered thus rejected by the appellate authority 

without recording justified reasons. Hence both the 

impugned orders are liable to be set aside.

4. That both the impugned orders are passed on 

personal grudge which amounts to victimization 

therefore are not sustainable in the eyes of law and

liable to be set aside.

5. That no chance of personal hearing was given to the 

Appellant and there is nothing on record against the

appellant. It is proved that the Appellant was not

misconduct under the KPKengage in gross



Efficiency and Disciplinary Rules (E&D) 1975 

(Amended 2014), Hence both the impugned orders 

are liable to be set aside.

6. That the Service Appeal is well within time.

PRAYER: ON ACCEPTANCE OF THE INSTANT 
SFRVICE APPEAL AGAINST THE IMPUGNEP
ORDER DATED 16/Q4/2024 PASSED BY 
RESPONDENT NO. 2 WHEREBY THE APPLICANT 
WAS AWARDED PUNISHMENT OF FORFEITURE 
OF TWO YEARS APPROVED SERVICE: AGAINST 
WHICH THE IMPUGNED ORDER DATED
7?/nfi/2Q24 WAS PASSED BY RESPONDENT N0.1
IN DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF THE APPELLANT 
WHEREBY THE APPEAL OF THE APPELLANT 
WAS REJECTED BOTH THE IMPUGNED ORDE_RS 
MAY GRACIOUSLY BE SET ASIDE AND MAY BE 
DFCI-ARED ILLEGAL. UNLAWFUL. WITHOUT 
I AWFUL AUTHORITY. AGAINST THE LAW. RULES 
AND SETTLED PRINCIPLES: FURTHERMORE 
THF CONSEQUENTIAL SERVICE BACK BENEFITS 
OF APPELLANT MAY ALSO BE AWARDED TO 
APPELLANT. ANY OTHER RELIEF WHICH THIS 
HON’RLE TRIBUNAL MAY DEEM FIT AND
APPROPRIATE MAY ALSO BE GRANTED.

• ^

Dated 20-09-2024
Appellant

Through?
'fAb^rf^iz Tan^) 

Advocates High Court 
Abbottabad

VERIFICATION:

Verified on oath that the contents of foregoing Service Appeal 
true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing 
has been mis-stated or concealed from this Honourable Tribunal.

are

Dated 20-09-2024
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' BEFORE THE SERVICES TRIBUNAL, KHYBER 

PAKHTUi^KHWA, PESHAWAR
Service Appeal No,. /2024

Imtiaz Khan (SI) No.H/122 Presently Posted as SHO Thana 
Lora District Abbottabad

...Appellant
Versus

1. Regional Police Office Hazara Abbottabad.

- 2. District Police Officer Haripur

...Respondents

SERVICE APPEAL

AFFIDAVIT

I Imtiaz Khan (SI) No.H/122 Presently Posted as SHO Thana Lora District

Abbottabad (Appellant), do hereby affirm and declare that the contents of 

instant Service Appeal are true and correct to the best of my knowledge

and belief and that nothing has been concealed from this Honourable

Tribunal.

&
Dated 20-09-2024
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- 0 0995-920100/01, a:-0995614714, B;-dBgbaripurlg>emalltgom

m'-"- ommmmf M&
■ST Tmtiaz Klian No.H/I22. while posted as SHO PS Hattg, it has come to 

the notice of the undersigned through reliable information report that 02 Korean 

engineers are working in Volta Batteries, Hattar. They proceed to Islamabad from work 

site on daily basis in an ordinary motorcar, which is clear violation of SOP of Mol and 

written instructions/directions conveyed to him time and again by the undersigned.

i'
ms

t
if.-

.f

In this regard he has been directed to avoid movement of 

Chinese/Foreigners without bullet/bomb proof vehicle, but he did not bother to comply
the SOPs and written/verbal instructions of the undersigned. His non-serious attitude.

may lead towards any imtoward incident. This tantamounts to gross misconduct on his 

part in tei’ms of the KPK Police Ffficiencv & Disciplinary Rules of 1975 Iamende_d 

2014V'. ,

' .4I

k

Therefore, I, Suleman Zaffar iFSPV District Police Officer Haripur, being 

competent authority under the Khvber Pakhtunkhwa Police Efficiency & Disciplinary 

Rules 1975 (aTnr»nded 2014V hereby decides to dealt the delmquent officer in the Police 

Summary Proceedings as the act of the omission on the part of accused officer is liable for 

punishment. Hence, he was called in the OR and heard in person but he could hot give 

any plausible justification in his defense. I, am fully satisfied that SI Imtiaz Khan 

No.fyi22 has committed misconduct. Therefore, he is awarded minor punishment of 

"Forfeitiu'e of Two Years Approved Service” with immediate effect."

I

■i

• r

i
w /

211OB No. •/ ^ i

/6-'cDated
Snlemahi^af^

/
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rj---•"■noi ::3. 202a

HR/OL-04-24/14aG
k ■•'♦i.

Witrict Polica Officer-Haripur. 
Tensil i District; Harlpur (KPK) V i

f\;:;.;.teclc-d Sir,

Kcpcrty ltLedl o,™" '»■'*" V'-'l *><^.

2. M«s been .„3urc« Ihalrftl Ibc betterment ct prevailine law & order dtuatio,, /cor-,-ban, 
::::::

; s

security personnel of

O' 
I'l-n’-'rf-;

i;Uove steps are t^kc^n in addition to the already adopted security measures which 
Ul ter tio. H/iCS/OI.-04-24/0189; dated: 17-04.2024 [copy attached). are menlionecl.iii, .•

>'.k

Vou: uooci self is requested to please arrange a visit of our Factory premises -nd
.c-.:uTiivorifcrreoae.r:Eirieersin5ideFactorv.prernisesandrclatedsecuril7n.easu^^

funhft;; it is

examine yourself tn.;-

Iiumblv't^i
uested to please issue onders to withdraw the 

iHaitnr, Dated: -Le.0.':-2024; due to unavailability of bullet 
‘•n-dnoer.t. _

FIR No. 0138, Police Slat! 
proof vehicle for the Irsvelll'i^ ei

iO;i.

Ko.'c ji!
I i

dIL

{\ )>!i:-ihi(l Naiir 
••i'fuor iVlanager Corporate Services .IV-

ft.

F-i- H'M 71^1,• c SHa
•y

.■vy

r .



To,

District police Officer • Haripur, 

Tehsil & District: Haripur (KPK)

Aflfipted for Knrean Engineers in PAL as per Advisoiy.
Subject: Additional Seniritv Measures 

Respected Sir,
Reference subject as per the advisories issued and keepine in view prevaijing law 7 order situated in

the country in the'ligh. of discussions with concerned security authorities, we would
tha, following additional security measures have been taken for two Korean engineers (detail

working in our company;
engineers have been shifted from B-17 (Islamabad) with 

immediate effect and both Korean engineers will stay inside the factory premises which will be 
properly guarded by our own security guards as well as special deployment of APC Vehicle 
LiSe Factory by Police Department (Haripur) and SSU along with armed security personnel.

2- It has been ensured that till the betterment of prevailing law and order situations /compliance 
of security SOP'S, any sort of travelling/movement of Korean Engineers outside factory 

premises will only be performed under given SOP's.

1- The residence of both Korean

are mentioned inare taken in addition to the already adopted security measures which
The above steps
our letter No.HRCS/OL-04-24/0189; dated: 17-04-2024 (Copy attached).

Your good self is requested to please arrange a visit of our factory premises and examine yourself the 

security of Korean engineers inside factory premises and related security measures.

Further it is humbly requested to please issue orders to withdraw the FIR No. 0138, Police Station 
Hattar, dated: 16-04-2024; due to unavailability of bullet proof vehicle for travelling of Korean Egineers.

Best Regards,

Shahid Nazir

Senior Manager Corporate Services
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DISTRICT POLICE OFFICER . 
HARIPUR

Ph; 0995-920100/01, Fax-0995614714, Email:- dpoharipurl@gmail.com

<^024nd.^2-0/ dated HariDur the/ /

To: I. The Regional Police Officer,. 
• Hazara Region, Abbottabad.

rfprfsentation /appeal.Subject;

Memo:
It is submitted that representation/ Appeal of SI Imtiaz Khan 

No. H/122 of this District is sent here with for further necessary action, please.

mailto:dpoharipurl@gmail.com
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.EaoHAtgMaffMJmBMigiaN ?

,Hy posted at District Haripur)
atoerta. App«=l by InPH” Kban No. H/122 p.esen

(Dep

■Is'' i1f
>-■

■ ;■. ■:•

TWO (021
;!

nPHER DATFO - fWO fO?! FORFEITED_SER>^

^FPVICE fi^CK BENENI^

' ;|

ti

’■

Respected Sir,

With most reverence 

kind consideration

ii
submitted for your

the following few lines are 

d favorable orders:- (
an

D

than 16 year 

and is presently 

Saddar Haripur. 

with devotion, 

satisfaction of

has rendered more 

police department 

SHO police Station

That appellant 

service in the
1.

posted as 
Appellant always performed his duties 

nd honesty to the entirededication a
his superiors and never provided them

reprimand.

That without conducting any departmental

issuing a charge
2. sheet or providing a copy

show cause^ and without serving a
report, if any
notice the District Police Officer

dated 16-04-2024 has
‘■forfeiture of 02 (two) years.

Haripur vide his letter

awarded the
OB No. 275

.oo —' »«
advanced by

into
approved service

the stance and'reasonsonsiderationr.



2.

ri'. '•f'
the appellant. (Copy of punishment order dated 16- 

04-2024 is attached as “A")-

That the allegations as incorporated in the 

punishment order are incorrect baseless and 

frivolous one based on conjecture, surmises and 

maisfide against the facts and proot

3.
' ft

5

1

That appellant remained posted as SHO Police 

Station Hattar (District Haripur) for a period of only 

three (03) months. During the period he carried out 

his duties efficiently and effectively and honestly. He 

left no stone unturned in discharge of, his Official 

duties.

•4.

»

*

That it is incorrect and base that appellant has ever 

been non-serious towards his official duties like 

security arrangements of 02 Korean Engineers 

working in Volta Batteries Factory Hattart (Haripur).

5.

That appellant made all enthusiastic efforts to take6.
every step for better security arrangement of these 

Korian Engineers. They are permanent employees of
\ Volta Factory Hattar since 2011. There had been 

many SHOs in P.S. Hattar in the past in 12/13 years.
-■

owever, so far appellant’s responsibility is concern,
as SHO P.S. HattarAppellant during his position 

frequently visited and discussed the security matter

with the management of Volta Factory and issued 

advisory instructions about securitynecessary
measures. Even appellant passed them written

'TQMAdvisorv i ptiprc rtnicrt



04-04-2024 with copies to DSP, (Circle) Khanpur and

whereupon the Factory

Administration wrote a repiy letter dated 04-04-2024

to DPO Haripur with copy to
attached

r . .

Reader to DPO Haripur
.f''

addressing the same 

DSP(Circ!e) Khanpur as well. (Copies are 

herewith os “A. B, C & D"). Not only that even the

appellant got registered 

against the Admin Manager 

in this respect. (Copy of FIR is attached as

A'
' iv. .

FIR dated 18-04-2024an
of Volta Factory Hattar t

“E").

even theThat not to speak of Volta Factory Hattar
of his duties and

SHO P.S. Hattar, he

7.
well awareappellant was

responsibilities being posted as
the factories situated in Hattarvisited almost all 

industrial 

all kinds of

Estate Haripur and minutely checked their

security arrangement and issued them 

Letters strictly instructed them to improve
was necessary. Even

Advisory
their security in all respects as

got registered against them. (Copies of
“F&G").

FIR were
Advisory Letters and FIRs are attached as

into consideration the 

efforts and
That Instead of taking 

above mentionedappellant’s
d encouraging the DPO Haripur has

his subordinate
appreciating an

^ tried to penalized and discourage
appellant by awarding punish of forfeiture of

ice which resulted into
officer
two years approved service 

tremendous loss to appellant in his service career.

innocent and has 

dedication and
That' appellant is totally 

discharged his duties with devotion



-

honesty and deserves appreciation for his 

performance instead of such like punishment.
'' MSP"

-i*’

That if the appellant is provided with a chance of 

personal hearing, he will really prove him as innocent 

by explaining all the facts and circumstances of the 

matter.

10.

of the aforementioned facts it is earnestly requested 

dated 16-04-2024 of the District Police Officer,
In view

that order
Harlpur may kindly be set aside and the appellant be restored 

forfeited Two (02) year approved service from the date ithis
back benefits.forfeited with all consequential service 

Appellant shall pray for your good health and long life. 

Thanking you sir in anticipation.

was

bedientteervanto jrs
r\

(SI limoz Khan No.H/122) 
P.S. Saddar Haripur , 

HARIPURDated: ll)-05-2024

A

•>'
.1.*

s

.-a'-s’-''

■

!

■!

;
i
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OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL POLICE OFFICER 

HAZARA REGION, ABBOTTABAD 
V* 0992-9310021-22 
^ 0992-9310023

r.rpohazara@gmaiI.com
DATED: /08/2Q24/PANO;

ORDER Pakhtiinkawa Police Rules,This order will dispose of departmental appeal under Rule 11-A of Khyber 
submitted by SI Imtiaz Khan No. 122/H of. district Haripur against the order of punishment 

i . forfeiture of ttvo yeur approved eerviee awarded by DPO. Haripur vide OB No.275 dated 16-04-2024.

..Brief faets leading to the punishment are that the appellant while posted SHO PS Hattar, tt 

the notice of DPO, Haripur through retiabie infurmatiun/repur, that 02 Kureaus .ugi.eers
Hattar. They proceed to Islamabad from work site on daily basis in an

instruclions/dircctions conveyed to him 

avoid the movement of foreigners without 
rittcn/verbal instructions. His

1975

are
comes
working in Volta Batteries
ordinary motorcar, which is a clear violation of SOPs and written 

■ time and again. In this regards he has been directed to
b proof vehicle, but he did not bother to comply the SOPs and wbuilc(/bom

non-scrious altitude may lead toward any untoward incident.”
The eppehunt was issued shew cause notice however, he failed to advance any cogent justif.eation in his

awarded him minor punishment of forfeiture of two year approved service
defense. Consequently, DPO Haripur

Hence, the appellant submitted this present appeal.in summary proceedings. 
After receiving

sought and examined/perused. Thehis appeal, comments of DPO, Haripur was
nude,signed eaiied the appCiant in Orderly Room and heard Inn, in person and provided him reasonable 

opportoait, to defend the charges leveled against him. Howevet, he failed to advance any convtnomg 
jusTf,cation in his defense, Thctcforc, in caetcisc of the powers confened upon the imdetsig^d und 

Rule 11-4 (a) of Khyber Pakhtunkawa Police Rules, 1975 the instant appeal .s hereby r,jeaej/filed w,t

• immediate effect.

TAHIR>y0BMi^ (PSP) 
Regional Police Officer 

Hazara Region, Xbbottabad

4'^ * 5 ' /2024./PA, dated Abbottabad the

returned herewith for office record.
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A'".

mailto:r.rpohazara@gmaiI.com


/

'

J\ \

i^lM

A 'ijl/^i

rr /

■-'^y

^Ty
♦»y

jT Jivls^ j

{j^sjz {yij ^iiJ^^iihj ^uXC^-^^OrVi.^ t>(y( /ijUj/'J^Z g

l?*(^ jA^- L(^

ycr-Zl {Js^^AlJl^iJj/^ J/

<s-- i=J/^ (^1

♦'

♦I

^6- ^

4

(.•l'*4^0)iy«i<^>A./E>



«

Hazara regionPOLICE DEPARTMENT

PARTICULARS OF SI
1. Name:- 

Domicile:-. 

Education;- 

Present posting:-

Muhammad Imtiaz Khan No.H/122
2. Upper Kohistan
3. BA
4. SKO PS Lora Abbottabad

Enlistment with date 
and rank

Date of promotion as Date of Confirmation as
ASI SI insp; ASI SI Insp:

07-02-2011 PASI 07-02-2011 08-09-2015 07-02-2014 08-09-2017

POSTING RECORD

DATE 0 F POSTING PERIOD OF POSTINGS.# PLACE OF POSTING FROM TO YEAR MONTH DAY
1. PASI Courses Upper Kohistan & Mansehra

ASI Mansehra District_________________
ASI/SI CTD Khyber Pakhtunkhwa_______
SI Upper Kohistan District_____________
Si Lower Kohistan District

07-02-2011 25-03-2014
31-12-2014

03 01. 152. 26-03-2014 09 053. 01-01-2015 30-06-2016 01 05 294. 01-07-2016 16-08-2016 01 15-5. 17-08-2016 30-06-2018 01 10 136, SI Haripur District 
SI Abbottabad District

01-07-2018 10-06-2022 03 11 09
7. 11-06-2022 31-03-2023 09 20
8. SI Haripur District 01-04-2023 18-07-2024 01 03 17
9. SI Abbottabad District 19-07-2024 To date 01 02

VA,
\

Vh
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